
SITE DATA

TAX SCHEDULE

USE

TOTAL SF

NUMBER OF 1-BEDROOM UNITS

NUMBER OF 2-BEDROOM UNITS

TOTAL NUMBER OF UNITS

TOTAL DEVELOPMENT SIZE IN ACRES:

ZONE DISTRICT

FRONT SETBACK (MIN.)

USE

MULTI-FAMILY

ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES REQ'D.

*PARKING REDUCTIONS AND ADJUSTMENTS

*THE DEVELOPMENT IS UTILIZING PARKING REDUCTIONS AND ADJUSTMENTS THAT ARE PERMITTED BY CITY CODE SECTION, 7.4.204.C, 
ALTERNATIVE PARKING OPTIONS, TO MEET THE MINIMUM NUMBER OF OFF-STREET PARKING SPACES REQUIRED BY CITY CODE SECTION, 
7.4.203, PARKING SPACE REQUIREMENTS BY USE.

35,100 S.F.

50

1.370 ACRES

R-5

45'

MULTIFAMILY RESIDENTIAL

47

3

SIDE SETBACK (MIN.)

REAR SETBACK (MIN.)

#7411101008, #7411101009

810 N. NINETEENTH ST & 809 
COLUMBINE AVENUE, 

COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80904

SITE ADDRESS

BUILDING HEIGHT (MAX.)

ALLOWED PROVIDED

20'

5'

25'

BUILDING COVERAGE 40%

20'

5'

25'

PARKING SUMMARY

PARKING RATIO # OF UNITS REQUIRED PROVIDED

1.5 / 1-BEDROOM 47 70

38 SPACES

1.7 / 2-BEDROOM 3 5

2 (1+1 VAN) 3 (2+1 VAN)

75 SPACESTOTAL

• PROXIMITY TO TRANSIT 5% 4

• PROXIMITY TO BIKE ROUTE 5% 4

• 1 CAR PER 2 MOTORCYCLE (4 MC MAX.) 2

• 30 CARS PER 3 BIKE RACKS (5 BIKES EA.) 30

TOTAL REDUCTIONS 40

TOTAL REQUIRED 75 - 40 = 35 35 SPACES

PARKING LOT DESIGN CRITERIA

50

COMPACT PARKING SPACES (40 % MAX.) 14 ALLOWED 14 PROVIDED

45'

15.5 %
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DEVELOPMENT PLAN
LOT 1, LAUNCHPAD 864 NORTH 19TH STREET

LAUNCHPAD - DEVELOPMENT PLAN
LAND USE REVIEW FILE #DEPN-23-0001
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DATE:

DP 01           01/03/2023

SHEET TITLE:

SITUATED IN THE NORTHEAST ¼ SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 14 SOUTH, RANGE 67 WEST OF THE 6TH P.M.
CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS, COUNTY OF EL PASO, STATE OF COLORADO
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D

DP 02           02/14/2023

DP 03           03/14/2023

GENERAL NOTES:

1. FLOODPLAIN STATEMENT. THIS PROPERTY IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN A FLOODPLAIN HAZARD AREA AS INDICATED ON THE NFIP FLOOD INSURANCE 
RATE MAP FOR EL PASO COUNTY, PANEL NUMBER 08041C0726G, EFFECTIVE DATE 12/07/2018.

2. THIS PROPERTY IS SUBJECT TO THE FINDINGS SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS OF A GEOLOGIC HAZARD REPORT PREPARED BY CTL THOMPSON 
DATED SEPTEMBER 8, 2022, REVISED DECEMBER 20, 2022, WHICH IDENTIFIED THE FOLLOWING SPECIFIC GEOLOGIC HAZARD ON THE PROPERTY: 
POTENTIALLY UNSTABLE SLOPES, UNDOCUMENTED FILL AND VERY EXPANSIVE CLAY AND CLAYSTONE BEDROCK. A COPY OF SAID REPORT HAS 
BEEN PLACED WITHIN FILE #DEPN-23-0001 OR WITHIN THE SUBDIVISION FILE #SUBD-23-0005 LAUNCHPAD 864 NORTH 19TH STREET OF THE 
CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT TEAM. CONTACT THE PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT TEAM, 30 SOUTH NEVADA 
AVENUE, SUITE 701, COLORADO SPRINGS, CO, IF YOU WOULD LIKE TO REVIEW SAID REPORT.

3. THE PARTIES RESPONSIBLE FOR THIS PLAN HAVE FAMILIARIZED THEMSELVES WITH ALL CURRENT ACCESSIBILITY CRITERIA AND SPECIFICATIONS 
AND THE PROPOSED PLAN REFLECTS ALL SITE ELEMENTS REQUIRED BY THE APPLICABLE ADA DESIGN STANDARDS AND GUIDELINES AS 
PUBLISHED BY THE UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE. APPROVAL OF THIS PLAN BY THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS DOES NOT ASSURE 
COMPLIANCE WITH THE ADA OR ANY OTHER FEDERAL OR STATE ACCESSIBILITY LAWS OR ANY REGULATIONS OR GUIDELINES ENACTED OR 
PROMULGATED UNDER OR WITH RESPECT TO SUCH LAWS. SOLE RESPONSIBILITY FOR COMPLIANCE WITH FEDERAL AND STATE ACCESSIBILITY 
LAWS LIES WITH THE PROPERTY OWNER.

4. ACCESSIBLE ROUTES, INCLUDING RAMPS AND SIDEWALKS, WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY SHALL BE PER THE CITY’S STANDARD DRAWINGS 
AND SPECIFICATIONS. CITY’S INSPECTOR WILL HAVE THE FINAL AUTHORITY ON ACCEPTING THE PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS.

5. SIGNAGE IS NOT APPROVED WITH THIS PLAN, A SIGN PERMIT IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION
6. ALL IMPROVEMENTS DEPICTED WITHIN THIS PLAN ARE REQUIRED BY CITY CODE AND/OR ARE A CONDITION OF APPROVAL TO ENSURE 

COMPLIANCE WITH THE CITY’S REVIEW CRITERIA. ANY PRIVATE IMPROVEMENTS PROVIDED AS EXTRA WILL BE LABELED AS “EX” AND WILL NOT 
BE INCLUDED IN THE CALCULATED AMOUNT REQUIRED FOR FINANCIAL ASSURANCE.

7. ALL CURB, GUTTER, DRIVEWAYS, PEDESTRIAN RAMPS AND SIDEWALK POSING A SAFETY HAZARD, DAMAGED, EXHIBITING EXCESSIVE 
DETERIORATION OR DOES NOT MEET CURRENT CITY ENGINEERING STANDARDS ALONG THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY (ROW) ADJACENT TO THE SITE 
WILL NEED TO BE REMOVED AND REPLACED PRIOR TO THE ISSUANCE OT THE CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY (CO). AN ON-SITE MEETING CAN BE 
SET UP WITH THE ENGINEERING DEVELOPMENT REVIEW DIVISION (EDRD) INSPECTOR TO DETERMINE WHAT, IF ANY IMPROVEMENTS ARE 
REQUIRED. THE EDRD INSPECTOR CAN BE REACHED AT 719-385-5977.

8. PROPERTY OWNERS ARE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE MAINTENANCE FOR SHARED COMMON TRACTS, ACCESS DRIVES, PRESERVATION AREAS, AND 
LANDSCAPE AREAS ADJACENT TO THEIR PROPERTY.

9. PER CITY CODE SECTION 7.4.102.D, ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE FULL CUT-OFF OR HAVE SHIELDING TO REDUCE OFF-SITE LIGHTING 
IMPACTS ONTO ADJACENT PROPERTIES AND ROADWAYS. ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTING SHALL BE ARRANGED TO MITIGATE LIGHT DIRECTED AWAY 
FROM ADJACENT PROPERTIES AND ANY PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY. AN AMENDMENT TO THIS PLAN MAY BE REQUIRED IF THE LIGHTING TYPE IS 
CHANGED.

10. ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES, ACCESS AISLES, AND SIGNAGE SHALL MEET ALL APPLICABLE CITY CODE REQUIREMENTS INCLUDING:
• PARKING SPACES AND ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE LEVEL WITH SURFACE SLOPES NOT EXCEEDING ONE TO FIFTY (1:50) (2 PERCENT) IN ALL 

DIRECTIONS.
• ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE MARKED WITH FOUR INCH (4") LINES.
• ACCESSIBLE AISLES SHALL BE OUTLINED AND DIAGONALLY STRIPED AT FORTY-FIVE DEGREE (45°) ANGLES IN A CONTRASTING COLOR SUCH 

AS YELLOW, WHITE, OR BLUE.
• EACH ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE SHALL BE DESIGNATED AS RESERVED BY A SIGN SHOWING THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF 

ACCESSIBILITY. VAN ACCESSIBLE SPACES SHALL HAVE AN ADDITIONAL SIGN CONTAINING THE DESIGNATION, "VAN ACCESSIBLE", MOUNTED 
BELOW THE SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY. EACH ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE SIGN SHALL BE NO SMALLER THAN EIGHTEEN INCHES (18") 
TALL BY TWELVE INCHES (12") WIDE. EACH VAN ACCESSIBLE SIGN SHALL BE NO SMALLER THAN SIX INCHES (6") TALL BY TWELVE INCHES 
(12") WIDE. SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED AT THE HEAD OF THE SPACE WITH THE BOTTOM OF THE SIGN(S) BETWEEN FIVE FEET (5') AND SEVEN 
FEET (7') ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE.

11. LANDSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS AND MAINTENANCE SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF OWNER, AND/OR THEIR ASSIGNS.
12. ALL STREETSCAPE IMPROVEMENTS LOCATED IN THE ROW WILL BE MAINTAINED BY THE PROPERTY OWNER.
13. RESIDING IN OR NEAR WILDLAND URBAN INTERFACE OR INTERMIX AREAS INVOLVES INCREASED WILDFIRE RISKS THAT MAY NOT APPLY IN 

URBAN OR MORE URBANIZED TYPES OF DEVELOPED COMMUNITIES. ALL LOTS WITHIN THIS DEVELOPMENT ARE SUBJECT TO FUELS 
MANAGEMENT REQUIREMENTS. IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE BUILDER TO IMPLEMENT THE FUELS MANAGEMENT PROCEDURES AS 
DEFINED IN CHAPTER 8 OF THE CITY CODE FOR EACH LOT. APPROVAL INSPECTION MUST BE OBTAINED FROM THE FIRE DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO 
FINAL INSPECTION BY THE BUILDING DEPARTMENT AND/OR ALLOWING OCCUPANCY OF THE RESIDENCE. THE INITIAL FUELS MANAGEMENT 
INSPECTION MUST BE REQUESTED FROM THE FIRE DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO FRAMING INSPECTION WITH SUBSEQUENT APPROVAL OBTAINED 
PRIOR TO BUILDING FINAL.

APPLICANT:
THE PLACE
423 E CHUCHARRAS ST
COLORADO SPRINGS, CO 80903
719.630.3223

DEVELOPER:
COHEN-ESREY 
8500 SHAWNEE MISSION PKWY SUITE 
150
MARRIAM, KS 66202
913.671.3300

ARCHITECT:
SHOPWORKS ARCHITECTURE
301 W 35TH AVE
DENVER, CO 80216

CIVIL ENGINEER/SURVEYOR:
HAGSTROM ENGINEERING
219 6TH AVENUE E
ALEXANDRIA, MN 56308
720.560.4942

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT:
FLOW DESIGN COLLABORATIVE
301 W 35TH AVE
DENVER, CO 80216
303.408.1075

ELECTRICAL ENGINEER:
MV CONSULTING
4640 PECOS ST, UNIT F
DENVER, CO 80211

LIST OF CONTACTS:

NORTH

N

01
01 of 14

COVER

SHEET

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

VICINITY MAP
N.T.S.

TRACT 6 IN RAMONA ADDITION, A SUBDIVISION 0F BLOCKS 61, 81 AND 90 IN EAST COLORADO CITY, ACCORDING T0 THE  PLAT  THEREOF 
RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK L AT PAGE 56, LOTS 4 AND 5 IN L. K. ADAMS ADDITION N0. 1, ACCORDING TO THE PLAT THEREOF RECORDED 
IN PLAT BOOK V AT PAGE 3, A 15  FEET  WIDE VACATED  RIGHT-OF-WAY  BY  ORDINANCE  BOOK  1842  AT  PAGE  138  AND DECREE  
BOOK  2243  AT PAGE 627, AND VACATED 16  FEET WIDE AS RECORDED  AT  RECEPTION  NO._____________, SITUATED OF THE 
NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 14 SOUTH,  RANGE  66  WEST  OF  THE  6TH  P.M.,  COUNTY  OF  EL  PAS0,  STATE  OF 
COLORADO, MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID TRACT 6;
THENCE SOUTH 00°04’35" WEST, ALONG THE EASTERLY LINE OF SAID TRACT 6, A DISTANCE OF 199.97 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST
CORNER OF SAID TRACT 6 AND THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID VACATED ALLEY:
THENCE SOUTH 00°04'36" WEST, ALONG THE EASTERLY LINES 0F SAID VACATED ALLEY WAY AND LOT 4, A DISTANCE OF 
65.84 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 4;
THENCE SOUTH 89”48’59" WEST, ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID LOT 4, A DISTANCE OF 93.19 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST 
CORNER 0F SAID LOT 4;
THENCE NORTH 00”05’05" WEST, ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE 0F SAID LOT 4, A DISTANCE OF 9.19 FEET T0 THE POST 
SOUTHEASTERLY CORNER OF SAID VACATED ALLEY;
THENCE NORTH 89°54’55" WEST, ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINES OF SAID VACATED ALLEY AND SAID LOT 5, A DISTANCE 
OF 123.80 FEET TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 5;
THENCE NORTH 00°05’05" WEST, ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE 0F SAID LOT 5, A DISTANCE  OF 56.75 FEET T0 THE SOUTHWEST 
CORNER  OF SAID TRACT 6, AND THE SOUTHEASTERLY CORNER OF SAID VACATED RIGHT-OF-WAY;
THENCE SOUTH 89°54’55" WEST, ALONG THE SOUTHERLY LINE OF SAID VACATED RIGHT-OF-WAY, A DISTANCE OF 15.00 FEET TO 
THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID VACATED RIGHT-OF-WAY;
THENCE NORTH 00°05’49" WEST, ALONG THE WESTERLY LINE 0F SAID VACATED RIGHT-0F-WAY, A DISTANCE 0F 199.97 FEET 70 
THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID VACATED RIGHT-OF-WAY AND THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF RUTH W/ASHBURN COOPERATIVE 
NURSERY SCHOOL SUBDIVISION;
THENCE NORTH 89”51’03" EAST, ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID VACATED RIGHT—OF—WAY, A DISTANCE OF 14.97 FEET 
TO THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID TRACT 6;
THENCE ALONG THE NORTHERLY LINE OF SAID TRACT 6 THE FOLLOWING TW0 (2) COURSES:
1. THENCE NORTH 89°55’36" EAST A DISTANCE OF 208.46 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID RUTH WASHBURN
COOPERATIVE NURSERY SCHOOL SUBDIVISION;
2. THENCE NORTH 89°46’12" EAST A DISTANCE OF 9.34 FEET TO A POINT TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

CONTAINING 59,664 SQUARE FEET OR 1.370 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

TO BE PLATTED AS LOT 1, LAUNCHPAD 810 NORTH 19th STREET.

DP 04 04/11/2023

Land Use Review
Approved

05/10/2023
4:35:01 PM
William.Gray

TO BE PLATTED AS LOT 1, LAUNCHPAD 864 NORTH 19th STREET.
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WALK

11.0'

5.0' SIDE PROPERTY SETBACK

5.0' SIDE PROPERTY SETBACKPROPERTY LINE (TYP.)

LOT LINE (TYP.)

3.0' CONCRETE V-PAN

MOTORCYCLE
PARKING STALLS (4)

ASPHALT PARKING LOT
SITE ACCESS

6" VERTICAL
CURB (TYP.)

ADA COMPLIANT
PEDESTRIAN RAMP

TRASH ENCLOSURE &
DUMPSTER PAD

PER LANDSCAPE PLAN

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE PATH

COMPACT
STALL (1)

ACCESSIBLE ROUTE PATH

MAINTENANCE ACCESS

EMERGENCY OVERFLOW SPILLWAY

323 LF ~ RETAINING WALL A
DESIGNED BY OTHERS, MATERIAL

PER LANDSCAPE PLAN
HEIGHT VARIES  SEE GRADING PLAN

92 LF ~ RETAINING WALL C
MATERIAL PER LANDSCAPE PLAN
HEIGHT VARIES SEE GRADING PLAN

120 LF ~ RETAINING WALL D
DESIGNED BY OTHERS

MATERIAL PER LANDSCAPE PLAN
HEIGHT VARIES SEE GRADING PLAN

75 LF ~ RETAINING WALL E MATERIAL
PER LANDSCAPE PLAN
HEIGHT VARIES SEE GRADING PLAN

THICKENED EDGE ON
SLAB W/ HANDRAIL

BOULDERS (TYP.)
SEE LANDSCAPE

PLAN

BICYCLE PARKING (4) SEE
LANDSCAPE PLAN FOR DETAILS

BICYCLE PARKING
(12) SEE LANDSCAPE

PLAN FOR DETAILS

CHAINLINK FENCE
(TYP.) . SEE

LANDSCAPE PLAN.

EX. 15' EASEMENT
FOR INSTALLATION
AND MAINTENANCE

OF WATER MAINS AS
RESERVED IN BOOK

1842 AT PAGE 138
(OVER EXISTING
WATER MAIN IN

COLUMBINE AVE.)

35 LF ~ RETAINING WALL B
MATERIAL PER LANDSCAPE PLAN
HEIGHT VARIES  SEE GRADING PLAN

ZERO CURB ALONG
ADA STALLS

4.0' EX. CONCRETE WALK

COURTYARD

PROPERTY LINE (TYP.)

CONCRETE ADA RAMP

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT EASEMENT
EXTENDS 1' WEST ALONG EXISTING
WALK

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT EASEMENT
EXTENDS 1' WEST ALONG EXISTING
WALK

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT EASEMENT
EXTENDS 1' WEST ALONG EXISTING
WALK

ZONE R2

ZONE R2

ZONE R2 CU

LIGHTING (TYP.) SEE
PHOTOMETRIC PLAN

LIGHTING (TYP.) SEE
PHOTOMETRIC PLAN

15.0'

SPEED LINE OF SIGHT TRIANGLE

SPEED LINE OF SIGHT TRIANGLE

ADDITIONAL ROW
DEDICATED BY PLAT

1
1

ALLEY DRIVEWAY APRON TO
REMAIN AND BE USED AS THE
MAINTENANCE ACCESS TO THE
FULL SPECTRUM DETENTION BASIN.

CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS
STANDARD D-16 DRIVEWAY APRON

PRIVATE CONCRETE
FOREBAY

PRIVATE FULL
SPECTRUM

DETENTION BASIN

PRIVATE CONCRETE
TRICKLE CHANNEL

PRIVATE OUTLET
STRUCTURE W/

WING WALLS

BURIED RIPRAP

POND ACCESS ONLY

EX. ROW LINE

EX. ROW LINE

BURIED RIPRAP

0

SCALE: 1" = 
ORIGINAL GRAPHIC SCALE

10 20 40

20'

LEGEND
PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING LOT LINE

PROPERTY SETBACK

EXISTING CURB AND GUTTER

CURB AND GUTTER

EXISTING STORM SEWER, MANHOLE & INLET

EXISTING FENCE

CHAINLINK FENCE

BUILDING

EXISTING CONCRETE

GRAVEL

CONCRETE

EXISTING

TYPICAL

SPILL CURB

LIGHTING; SEE PHOTOMETRIC PLAN

EX.

TYP.

NOTES:

1. ALL CURB AND GUTTER TO BE 6" VERTICAL CATCH CURB UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.

2. SEE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT FOR TYPICAL STREET SECTIONS AND PAVEMENT
DETAILS.

3. STANDARD PARKING STALL (9' WIDE X 19' LONG), COMPACT PARKING STALL (8'
WIDE X 19' LONG), ACCESSIBLE PARKING STALL (9' WIDE X 19' LONG),
ACCESSIBLE AISLE
(5' WIDE X 19' LONG), MOTORCYCLE PARKING STALL (4' WIDE X 9' LONG).

4. ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES, ACCESS AISLES, AND SIGNAGE SHALL MEET ALL
APPLICABLE CITY CODE REQUIREMENTS INCLUDING:
- PARKING SPACES AND ACCESS AISLES SHALL BE LEVEL WITH SURFACE 
SLOPES NOT EXCEEDING ONE TO FIFTY (1:50) (2 PERCENT) IN ALL DIRECTIONS.
- ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES SHALL BE MARKED WITH FOUR INCH (4") LINES.
- ACCESSIBLE AISLES SHALL BE OUTLINED AND DIAGONALLY STRIPED AT 
FORTY-FIVE DEGREE (45°) ANGLES IN A CONTRASTING COLOR SUCH AS YELLOW,
WHITE, OR BLUE.
- EACH ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE SHALL BE DESIGNATED AS RESERVED BY A
SIGN SHOWING THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OR ACCESSIBILITY. VAN  
ACCESSIBLE SPACES SHALL HAVE AN ADDITIONAL SIGN CONTAINING THE 
DESIGNATION, "VAN ACCESSIBLE", MOUNTED BELOW THE SYMBOL OF 
ACCESSIBILITY. EACH ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACE SIGN SHALL BE NO 
SMALLER THAN EIGHTEEN INCHES (18") TALL BY TWELVE INCHES (12") WIDE, 
EACH VAN ACCESSIBLE SIGN SHALL BE NO SMALLER THAN SIX INCHES (6") TALL 
BY TWELVE INCHES (12") WIDE, SIGNS SHALL BE LOCATED AT THE HEAD OF THE 
SPACE WITH THE BOTTOM OF THE SIGN(S) BETWEEN FIVE FEET (5') AND SEVEN 
FEET (7') ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR OR GROUND SURFACE.

STRIPING NOTES:

1. ALL LINE STRIPING AND PAVEMENT MESSAGES SHALL BE WATER-BASED
ACRYLIC LATEX TRAFFIC MARKING PAINT, COLOR: WHITE (UNLESS NOTED
OTHERWISE).

2. ALL LINE STRIPING IS 4" WIDTH, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.
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ADA PARKING MUTCD R7-8M
COMPLY WITH ICC 703.6.3.1

11' 0"
VAN PARKING SPACE ICC 502.2

VEHICLE SPACE SIZE
ICC 502.4.2
ACCESS AISLE: WIDTH

9' 0"
PARKING SPACE

19
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" M
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.

ACCESS AISLE
VAN  = 5' 0"

ADA PARKING SPACE LAYOUT
N.T.S.

PAINTED
ACCESS AISLE

1:12 MAX. SLOPE

SEE BELOW

BOLLARD OR CURB
STOP, NOT SHOWN

9' 0"
PARKING SPACE

19
'-0

"

REGULAR PARKING SPACE LAYOUT
N.T.S.

8' 0"
PARKING SPACE
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COMPACT PARKING SPACE LAYOUT
N.T.S.
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      DEVELOPMENT PLAN
LOT 1, LAUNCHPAD 864 NORTH 19TH STREET

LAUNCHPAD - DEVELOPMENT PLAN
LAND USE REVIEW FILE #DEPN-23-0001
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(PUBLIC)

4.0' EX.
CONCRETE

WALK

APARTMENT BUILDING
SOUTH FFE = 6135.0
NORTH FFE = 6136.0

PROPERTY LINE (TYP.)

PROPOSED SWALE

MAINTENANCE ACCESS

EMERGENCY OVERFLOW SPILLWAY

PROPOSED RETAINING WALL A
DESIGNED BY OTHERS

PROPOSED RETAINING WALL C
SEE DETAIL 2 THIS SHEET

PROPOSED RETAINING WALL D
DESIGNED BY OTHERS

PROPOSED RETAINING WALL E

EMERGENCY
OVERFLOW

WEIR
SEE DETAIL
THIS SHEET
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A

18" RCP PRIVATE
STORM SEWER

18" RCP PRIVATE STORM SEWER

18" RCP PRIVATE
STORM SEWER

18" RCP PRIVATE STORM SEWER

18" RCP PRIVATE
STORM SEWER

PRIVATE STORM INLET

PRIVATE
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STORM INLET
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BOW 6138.00 BOW 6137.86

BOW
6137.20

BOW 6136.57

BOW 6135.85

BOW 6135.14

BOW 6133.19

BOW 6133.94
BOW 6134.29

BOW 6134.63

TOW 6142.00

TOW 6142.00

TOW 6142.00

TOW 6142.00

TOW 6142.00

TOW 6142.25

TOW 6139.60

TOW 6138.58

TOW 6138.54

TOW 6138.14

BOW 6135.95

TOW
6142.00

TOW 6142.00

TOW 6142.00

TOW 6139.71

TOW 6138.78

TOW 6136.92

TOW 6136.51

TOW 6135.98 TOW 6133.69

TOW 6134.50
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TOW 6134.83

TOW 6134.13

TOW 6126.44

TOW 6126.30

BOW
6132.73

BOW 6133.46
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6130.43

BOW
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BOW
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BOW 6134.04

BOW 6126.41
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TOW 6126.91
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61
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PROPOSED RETAINING WALL B
SEE DETAIL 1 THIS SHEET

PROPOSED SWALE

5.6%WALK WITH THICKENED EDGE
SEE DETAIL 1 THIS SHEET

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT EASEMENT
EXTENDS 1' WEST ALONG EXISTING
WALK

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT EASEMENT
EXTENDS 1' WEST ALONG EXISTING
WALK

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT EASEMENT
EXTENDS 1' WEST ALONG EXISTING
WALK

PRIVATE CONCRETE
FOREBAY

PRIVATE CONCRETE
TRICKLE CHANNEL

PRIVATE OUTLET
STRUCTURE W/
WING WALLS

PRIVATE FULL SPECTRUM
DETENTION BASIN

BURIED RIPRAP

18" RCP PRIVATE STORM SEWER

PRESTO GEOCELL PROTECTION
SYSTEM WITH SEEDING PER

LANDSCAPE PLAN (TYP.)

PRESTO GEOCELL PROTECTION
SYSTEM WITH SEEDING PER

LANDSCAPE PLAN (TYP.)

PRESTO GEOCELL PROTECTION
SYSTEM WITH SEEDING PER

LANDSCAPE PLAN (TYP.)

TOW 6132.78

BOW 6128.65

BOW 6128.76

BOW 6130.54

TOW 6132.02

TOW 6131.06

THICKENED EDGE ON SLAB
SEE DETAIL 3 THIS SHEET

CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS
STANDARD D-16 DRIVEWAY APRON

10.0'

POND ACCESS ONLY

EX. ROW LINE

EX. ROW LINE

BURIED RIPRAP

23.2%

23
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PROPOSED RETAINING WALL C

BOW 6135.82

BOW
6134.41
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TOC 6133.94

TOC
6134.63

TOC 6134.69
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TOG 6135.01TOG 6135.08
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TOG 6136.00

TOG 6136.00BOW 6136.00 TOG
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TOC 6133.71

TOW 6136.00

TOW 6136.00

TOW 6136.00

TOW 6136.00

TOW 6136.00

TOW
6136.00 TOW 6136.00

TOW 6136.00

TOW 6135.73

TOW 6138.00

TOW 6138.00

BOW 6136.10

BOW 6135.89
TOW 6136.50

TOW 6136.50

BOW 6135.94

BOW 6135.21

PROPOSED RETAINING WALL B

WALK WITH THICKENED EDGE

TOG 6134.70

TOG 6134.73
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TOG 6134.55
TOG 6134.56
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TOG 6135.24

TOC 6134.82

TOC 6135.06

TOC 6135.41

TOC 6135.81
TOC 6136.08

TOC 6135.88

TOC 6135.66

TOC 6135.50

19
TH

 S
TR

EE
T

TOG 6134.05
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TOG 6132.28
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SCALE: 1" = 
ORIGINAL GRAPHIC SCALE

10 20 40

20'

LEGEND
EXISTING PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING LOT LINE

PROPERTY SETBACK

EXISTING CURB AND GUTTER

CURB AND GUTTER

STORM SEWER, MANHOLE & INLET

EXISTING FENCE

BUILDING

SWALE

EXISTING CONCRETE

GRAVEL

CONCRETE

EXISTING 1' AND 5' CONTOURS

PROPOSED 1' AND 5' CONTOURS

PROPOSED SPOT ELEVATION

FLOW DIRECTION & GRADE

TOP OF WALL

BOTTOM OF WALL

TOP OF CONCRETE

TOP OF GROUND

PRESTO GEOCELL PROTECTION SYSTEM

PLANNED INFILTRATION AREA

1232.3

1231
1230

1231
1230

2.00%

TOW

BOW

TOC

TOG

GRADING NOTES:

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD VERIFY SIZE AND LOCATION OF ALL EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION AND NOTIFY THE ENGINEER WITH ANY DISCREPANCIES.

2. ALL ELEVATIONS PROVIDED ARE FLOWLINE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

3. FINISH GRADE MUST SLOPE AWAY FROM BUILDINGS AT 10% MIN. FOR THE FIRST 5' IN LANDSCAPED
AREAS.

4. RETAINING WALLS WHICH ARE GREATER THAN FOUR FEET MUST BE STRUCTURALLY ENGINEERED AND
MUST RECEIVE APPROVAL OF A BUILDING PERMIT.

5. ALL PRIVATE TO PUBLIC STORM SEWER CONNECTIONS MUST BE INSPECTED BY ENGINEERING
DEVELOPMENT REVIEW INSPECTOR.

6. TOTAL AREA OF DISTURBANCE = 1.20 ACRES.

SD

DETAIL 2: RETAINING WALL C
SCALE: 1" = 10'

DETAIL 1: RETAINING WALL B & WALK WITH THICKENED EDGE
SCALE: 1" = 10'

DETAIL 3: THICKENED EDGE
SCALE: 1" = 10'

EMERGENCY OVERFLOW
SECTION A-A

N.T.S.

EL. = 6134.68

EL. = 6133.12

EL. = 6135.18

EL. = 6136.00

EMERGENCY OVERFLOW
WEIR SOUTH FACE

N.T.S.

0.
5'

2.0'

0.
5'

SEE GRADE ELEVATIONS
IN SECTION A-A THIS SHEET

3
3 of 14
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GRADING

PLAN

su
ite

 3
20

90
0 

so
ut

h 
br

oa
dw

ay

de
nv

er
, c

o 
80

20
9

p 
30

3.
56

1.
33

33
w

ar
em

al
co

m
b.

co
m

 L
EA

DI
NG

 D
ES

IG
N 

FO
R 

CO
M

M
ER

CI
AL

 R
EA

L 
ES

TA
TE

 

su
ite

 3
20

90
0 

so
ut

h 
br

oa
dw

ay

de
nv

er
, c

o 
80

20
9

p 
30

3.
56

1.
33

33
w

ar
em

al
co

m
b.

co
m

 L
EA

DI
NG

 D
ES

IG
N 

FO
R 

CO
M

M
ER

CI
AL

 R
EA

L 
ES

TA
TE

 

      DEVELOPMENT PLAN
LOT 1, LAUNCHPAD 864 NORTH 19TH STREET

LAUNCHPAD - DEVELOPMENT PLAN
LAND USE REVIEW FILE #DEPN-23-0001

 PREPARED FOR:

THE PLACE
COHEN-ESERY

86
4 

N
O

R
TH

 1
9T

H
 S

TR
E

E
T

C
O

LO
R

A
D

O
 S

P
R

IN
G

S
, C

O
LO

R
A

D
O

DATE:
DP 01  01/03/2023

SHEET TITLE:

SITUATED IN THE NORTHEAST ¼ SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 14 SOUTH, RANGE 67 WEST OF THE 6 TH  P.M.
CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS, COUNTY OF EL PASO, STATE OF COLORADO

LA
U

N
C

H
P

A
D

DP 02  02/14/2023

DP 03  03/14/2023

su
ite

 3
20

90
0 

so
ut

h 
br

oa
dw

ay

de
nv

er
, c

o 
80

20
9

p 
30

3.
56

1.
33

33
w

ar
em

al
co

m
b.

co
m

 L
EA

DI
NG

 D
ES

IG
N 

FO
R 

CO
M

M
ER

CI
AL

 R
EA

L 
ES

TA
TE

 

su
ite

 3
20

90
0 

so
ut

h 
br

oa
dw

ay

de
nv

er
, c

o 
80

20
9

p 
30

3.
56

1.
33

33
w

ar
em

al
co

m
b.

co
m

 L
EA

DI
NG

 D
ES

IG
N 

FO
R 

CO
M

M
ER

CI
AL

 R
EA

L 
ES

TA
TE

 

P:
\2

20
19

_L
au

nc
h 

Pa
d\

D
C

S2
2-

40
36

-0
0\

C
iv

il\
C

AD
\S

he
et

s\
C

D
\D

ev
el

op
m

en
t P

la
n 

Su
bm

itt
al

\D
C

S2
2-

40
36

_C
2 

G
ra

di
ng

 P
la

n.
dw

g,
 4

/1
1/

20
23

 1
2:

52
:4

9 
PM

, 1
:1

, M
R

H

DP 04 04/11/2023

Land Use Review
Approved

05/10/2023
4:35:07 PM
William.Gray



S

S

SDSD

F

W

S

SD

E

E

19
TH

 S
TR

EE
T

(P
U

BL
IC

 - 
60

' R
O

W
)

DALE
STREET
(PUBLIC)

COLUMBINE AVE

(PUBLIC)

PROPERTY LINE (TYP.)

LOT LINE (TYP.)

PRIVATE FULL SPECTRUM
DETENTION BASIN

PROPOSED SWALE

56
.7

'

4.0' EX.
CONCRETE

WALK

PRIVATE TYPE C INLET
N: 371,621.91
E: 186,106.90

PRIVATE STORM MANHOLE
N: 371,560.56
E: 186,106.98

PRIVATE STORM MANHOLE
N: 371,560.74
E: 186,232.58

PRIVATE TYPE C INLET
N: 371,662.05
E: 186,233.48

PRIVATE TYPE 16 COMBINATION INLET
N: 371,528.48
E: 186,230.02

PRIVATE 18" FES
N: 371,497.76
E: 186,198.16

57.9' ~ 18" RCP
PRIVATE STORM SEWER

121.6' ~ 18" RCP
PRIVATE STORM SEWER

97.8' ~ 18" RCP PRIVATE
STORM SEWER

44.2' ~ 18" RCP PRIVATE
STORM SEWER

(LENGTH INCLUDING FES)

43.4' ~ PRIVATE FIRE SERVICE
6" DIP W/ GATE VALVE

40.7' ~ 2"  TYPE K COPPER PRIVATE
DOMESTIC WATER SERVICE

W/ CURB STOP AND INTERNAL
METER

 PUBLIC
STD FIRE HYD ASSY
W/ 25.3' ~ 6" DIP
N: 371,702.17
E: 186,254.90

CONNECT TO EXISTING
WATER W/ 8"X6" TEE W/ TB
N: 371,615.36
E: 186,272.57

APARTMENT
BUILDING
8,547 S.F.

48.6' ~ 6" PVC
PRIVATE

SANITARY
SEWER W/ 6"

CLEANOUT

EX. 8" PVC PUBLIC WATER

EX. 8" VCP PUBLIC
SANITARY SEWER

EX. PUBLIC SANITARY MANHOLE
INV. (N) = 6121.17
INV. (S) = 6121.07

PRIVATE 4' x 4' OUTLET
STRUCTURE W/ WING WALLS

N: 371,474.38
E: 186,202.52

PRIVATE CONCRETE FOREBAY

9.
0'

6" CLEANOUT
N: 371,601.41
E: 186,242.42

6" GATE VALVE
N: 371,615.32
E: 186,267.57

CONNECT TO EXISTING
WATER W/ 2" WET TAP
N: 371,627.75
E: 186,272.72

CURB STOP
N: 371,627.61
E: 186,256.41

CONNECT TO EXISTING
WATER W/ 8"X6" TEE W/ TB
N: 371,702.31
E: 186,273.66

6" GATE VALVE
N: 371,702.27
E: 186,268.66

29.0' ~ 18" RCP PRIVATE
STORM SEWER

44.6' ~ 18" RCP
PRIVATE STORM SEWER

CONNECT TO EX. STORM SEWER
W/ 4' STORM MANHOLE
INV. = 6110.90
N: 371,473.72
E: 186,288.74

EX. 24" PUBLIC
STORM SEWER

EX. STORM SEWER MANHOLE
INV. = 6113.12
N: 371,646.18
E: 186,356.20

EX. STORM SEWER MANHOLE
INV. = 6111.94
N: 371,579.02
E: 186,288.94

EX. FIBER OPTIC
LINE (TYP.)

RETAINING
WALL (TYP.)

EX. 15' EASEMENT
FOR INSTALLATION
AND MAINTENANCE

OF WATER MAINS AS
RESERVED IN BOOK

1842 AT PAGE 138
(OVER EXISTING
WATER MAIN IN

COLUMBINE AVE.)

TRASH
ENCLOSURE

18.2'
12.4'

14
.0

'

12
.6

'

ELECTRICAL METER

TRANSFORMER

GAS METER

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT EASEMENT
EXTENDS 1' WEST ALONG EXISTING

WALK

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT EASEMENT
EXTENDS 1' WEST ALONG EXISTING
WALK

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT EASEMENT
EXTENDS 1' WEST ALONG EXISTING
WALK

PRIVATE CONCRETE
TRICKLE CHANNEL

37.6' ~ 18" RCP
PUBLIC STORM SEWER

FDC LOCATION

POND ACCESS ONLY

EX. ROW LINE

EX. ROW LINE

0

SCALE: 1" = 
ORIGINAL GRAPHIC SCALE

10 20 40

20'

LEGEND
EXISTING PROPERTY LINE

EXISTING LOT LINE

EXISTING CURB AND GUTTER

CURB AND GUTTER

PRIVATE STORM SEWER, MANHOLE & INLET

EXISTING SANITARY SEWER W/ MH

EXISTING WATER LINE

EXISTING GAS LINE

EXISTING ELECTRIC

EXISTING OVERHEAD ELECTRIC W/ POLE

EXISTING TELEPHONE

EXISTING FIBER

EXISTING FENCE

BUILDING

SWALE

EXISTING CONCRETE

GRAVEL

CONCRETE

WATER SERVICE

FIRE SERVICE

SANITARY SERVICE

RETAINING WALL

TYPICAL

LIGHTING; SEE PHOTOMETRIC PLAN

S

GENERAL NOTES FOR PRELIMINARY UTILITY PLANS:

1. COLORADO SPRINGS UTILITIES (SPRINGS UTILITIES) SHALL MAKE THE FINAL DETERMINATION OF THE LOCATION OF ALL WATER,
WASTEWATER, ELECTRIC AND GAS FACILITIES, WHICH MAY NOT BE THE SAME LOCATION AS SHOWN ON THIS PRELIMINARY
UTILITY PLAN.

2. PROPERTY OWNER(S) ("OWNER") ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE CONNECTION AND/OR EXTENSION OF UTILITY SERVICES TO THE
PROPERTY IDENTIFIED IN THIS PRELIMINARY UTILITY PLAN ("PROPERTY") SHALL BE IN ACCORD WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES
AND REGULATIONS, SPRINGS UTILITIES LINE EXTENSION & SERVICE STANDARDS ("STANDARDS"), TARIFFS, COLORADO
SPRINGS CITY CODE, RESOLUTIONS, AND POLICIES, AND PIKES PEAK REGIONAL BUILDING DEPARTMENT CODES, IN EFFECT AT
THE TIME OF UTILITY SERVICE CONNECTION AND/OR EXTENSION.

3. OWNER ACKNOWLEDGES RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE COSTS OF EXTENSIONS OR UTILITY SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS THAT
SPRINGS UTILITIES DETERMINES NECESSARY TO PROVIDE UTILITY SERVICES TO THE PROPERTY OR TO ENSURE TIMELY
DEVELOPMENT OF INTEGRATED UTILITY SYSTEMS SERVING THE PROPERTY AND AREAS OUTSIDE THE PROPERTY (INCLUDING
THE COSTS TO DESIGN AND INSTALL WATER SYSTEMS, WASTEWATER COLLECTION SYSTEMS, AND ANY GAS OR ELECTRIC
LINES TO AND WITHIN THE PROPERTY). OWNER MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR A COST RECOVERY AGREEMENT AS PROVIDED IN
UTILITIES RULES AND REGULATIONS.

4. SPRINGS UTILITIES UTILITY SERVICES ARE AVAILABLE ON A "FIRST-COME, FIRST-SERVED" BASES, AND THEREFORE NO
SPECIFIC ALLOCATIONS OR AMOUNTS OF UTILITY SERVICES, FACILITIES, CAPACITIES OR SUPPLIES ARE RESERVED FOR THE
OWNER, AND SPRINGS UTILITIES MAKES NO COMMITMENT AS TO THE AVAILABILITY OF ANY UTILITY SERVICE UNTIL SUCH TIME
AS AN APPLICATION FOR PERMANENT SERVICE IS APPROVED BY SPRINGS UTILITIES.

5. THE RELOCATION OR ALTERATION OF ANY EXISTING UTILITY FACILITIES WITHIN THE PROPERTY WILL BE AT THE OWNER'S SOLE
COST AND EXPENSE. IF SPRINGS UTILITIES DETERMINES THAT OWNER'S RELOCATION OR ALTERATION REQUIRES NEW OR
UPDATED EASEMENTS, OWNER SHALL CONVEY THOSE EASEMENTS PRIOR TO RELOCATING OR ALTERING THE EXISTING
UTILITY FACILITIES.

6. OWNER SHALL DEDICATE BY PLAT AND/OR CONVEY BY RECORDED DOCUMENT, ALL PROPERTY AND EASEMENTS THAT
SPRINGS UTILITIES DETERMINES ARE REQUIRED FOR ALL UTILITY SYSTEM FACILITIES NECESSARY TO SERVE THE PROPERTY
OR TO ENSURE DEVELOPMENT OR AN INTEGRATED UTILITY SYSTEM. ALL EASEMENTS GRANTED BY SEPARATE INSTRUMENT
SHALL UTILIZE SPRINGS UTILITIES THEN-CURRENT PERMANENT EASEMENT AGREEMENT FORM.

7. THE WATER SYSTEM FACILITIES MUST MEET SPRINGS UTILITIES CRITERIA FOR WATER QUALITY, RELIABILITY AND PRESSURE,
INCLUDING LOOPING REQUIREMENTS (SEE SPRINGS UTILITIES LINE EXTENSION AND SERVICE STANDARDS).

8. OWNER RECOGNIZES THAT THE EXTENSION OF WATER SYSTEM FACILITIES MAY AFFECT THE QUALITY OF WATER IN THE
SPRINGS UTILITIES WATER SYSTEM. WHEN WATER QUALITY IS AFFECTED, OWNER ACKNOWLEDGES RESPONSIBILITY FOR ANY
COSTS THAT SPRINGS UTILITIES DETERMINES NECESSARY IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN WATER QUALITY IN ITS SYSTEM AS A
RESULT OF OWNERS WATER SYSTEM EXTENSIONS. OWNER MAY BE REQUIRED TO SUBMIT A WATER QUALITY PLAN FOR THE
PROJECT.

9. OWNER MUST CONTACT SPRINGS UTILITIES FIELD ENGINEERING TO DETERMINE THE LOCATIONS OF ALL NATURAL GAS AND
ELECTRIC METERS AND TRANSFORMERS AND TO SECURE APPROVAL OF GAS-SERVICE-LINE PRESSURES IN EXCESS OF
SPRINGS UTILITIES STANDARDS GAS SYSTEM PRESSURE. (CONTACT FIELD ENGINEERING NORTH 668-4985 OR SOUTH 668-5564).

10. IT SHALL NOT BE PERMISSIBLE FOR ANY PERSON TO MODIFY THE GRADE OF THE EARTH WITHIN ANY SPRINGS UTILITIES
EASEMENT OR RIGHTS OF WAY WITHOUT THE WRITTEN APPROVAL OF SPRINGS UTILITIES. IMPROVEMENTS, STRUCTURES AND
TREES SHALL NOT BE LOCATED WITHIN UTILITY EASEMENT, SHALL NOT VIOLATE NATIONAL ELECTRIC SAFETY CODE (NESC)
PREVISIONS AND CLEARANCES, AND SHALL NOT IMPAIR ACCESS OR THE ABILITY TO MAINTAIN UTILITY FACILITIES.

11. SPRINGS UTILITIES APPROVAL OF THIS PRELIMINARY UTILITY PLAN SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS A LIMITATION UPON THE
AUTHORITY OF SPRINGS UTILITIES TO APPLY ITS STANDARDS; AND IF THERE ARE ANY CONFLICTS BETWEEN ANY APPROVED
DRAWINGS AND ANY PROVISION OF STANDARDS OR THE CITY CODE, THEN THE STANDARDS OR CITY CODE SHALL APPLY.
SPRINGS UTILITIES APPROVAL OF THIS PRELIMINARY UTILITY PLAN SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS A LIMITATION UPON THE
AUTHORITY OF THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS OR SPRINGS UTILITIES TO ADOPT DIFFERENT ORDINANCES, RULES,
REGULATIONS, RESOLUTIONS, POLICIES OR CODES WITH CHANGE ANY OF THE PROVISIONS OF THE STANDARDS SO LONG AS
THESE APPLY TO THE CITY GENERALLY AND ARE IN ACCORD WITH THE THEN-CURRENT TARIFFS, RATES AND POLICIES OF
SPRINGS UTILITIES.
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LAYOUT NOTES
1. CONTRACTOR TO IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT AND PROJECT MANAGER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE SITE SURVEY

AND ACTUAL SITE CONDITIONS.

2. ADDITIONAL LAYOUT INFORMATION MAY BE PROVIDED TO THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AS NEEDED. ELECTRONIC FILES MAY BE
OBTAINED BY THE CONTRACTOR FOR LAYOUT PURPOSES.

3. FINAL LOCATION OF ALL SITE FURNISHINGS, TREES & LANDSCAPE BOULDERS TO BE COORDINATED WITH LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO FINAL
INSTALLATION.

4. WRITTEN DIMENSIONS SHALL PREVAIL. DO NOT SCALE DIRECTLY FROM DRAWINGS.

5. ALL PAVED SURFACES SHALL HAVE SMOOTH, CONTINUOUS LINES OR CURVES AS INDICATED ON PLANS AND SHALL CONFORM TO GRADES INDICATED
ON THE GRADING PLANS. ALL LINES OF PAVING TO BE PARALLEL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

6. ALL ANGLES TO MATCH THOSE NOTED ON DRAWING

7. ADJUSTMENTS: IF THE CONTRACTOR BELIEVES IT IS NECESSARY TO MAKE AN ADJUSTMENT IN THE LAYOUT OF PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS, SUCH
ADJUSTMENT SHALL BE PROPOSED TO THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT. NO ADJUSTMENTS WILL BE PERMITTED UNTIL IT HAS FIRST BEEN APPROVED BY
THE OWNERS REPRESENTATIVE.

8. REFER TO CIVIL PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL SITE LAYOUT INFORMATION.

GENERAL NOTES
1. A KICK-OFF MEETING WITH THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IS REQUIRED PRIOR TO BEGINNING ANY SITE OR LANDSCAPE WORK.

2. OBTAIN NECESSARY PERMITS FROM ALL JURISDICTIONS AS REQUIRED TO CONSTRUCT THE WORK OF THIS PROJECT. ALL WORK SHALL BE
PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH PLANS APPROVED BY THE CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS

3. REFER TO SURVEY DRAWINGS AND OTHER AVAILABLE DOCUMENTS FOR PROPERTY LIMITS, EXISTING CONDITIONS, AND HORIZONTAL AND
VERTICAL CONTROL.

4. PROVIDE AND MAINTAIN UTILITY LOCATES DURING ALL PHASES OF WORK. DO NOT DAMAGE UTILITY LINES/STRUCTURES. NOTIFY THE OWNER
OF ANY DISCREPANCIES BEFORE STARTING ANY WORK. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND UTILITIES
OR STRUCTURES, WHETHER OR NOT SHOWN OR DETAILED AND INSTALLED BY ANY OTHER CONTRACT.

5. RESTORATION OF UTILITIES DAMAGED BY THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE AT THE CONTRACTOR'S EXPENSE.

6. THOROUGHLY REVIEW AND DOCUMENT THE SITE CONDITIONS PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

7. THOROUGHLY REVIEW DRAWINGS, AND TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS AND NOTIFY THE OWNER ANY DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION.

8. CONSTRUCTION INSTALLATION, MATERIALS, TESTING, AND INSPECTION SHALL COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE CODES AND ORDINANCES.

9. TAKE NECESSARY STEPS TO PROTECT AND MAINTAIN ALL FINISHED WORK FOR THE DURATION OF THE CONTRACT UNTIL FINAL ACCEPTANCE.

10. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL MOCK-UPS, SUBMITTALS AND SHOP DRAWINGS FOR APPROVAL PER SPECIFICATIONS PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION.

11. THE WORK OF THIS CONTRACT WILL NOT BE CONSIDERED COMPLETE UNTIL ALL AREAS HAVE BEEN CLEANED OF ALL DIRT AND DEBRIS AND
ALL DAMAGED ITEMS ARE REPAIRED.

12. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, EXISTING TREES WITHIN THE LIMIT OF WORK TO BE PROTECTED.  VEHICLES, EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS
SHOULD NOT INTERFERE WITH THE LIMITS OF THE PROTECTED TREES AND REMAIN OUTSIDE OF THE DRIPLINE OR TREE PROTECTION LIMITS.

13. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE SOLELY AND COMPLETELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE SAFETY OF ALL PERSONS AND PROPERTY DURING
PERFORMANCE OF THE WORK. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE ALL LIGHTS, SIGNS, BARRICADES, FLAGMEN, OR OTHER DEVICES
NECESSARY TO PROVIDE FOR PUBLIC SAFETY.  THIS REQUIREMENT SHALL APPLY CONTINUOUSLY AND NOT BE LIMITED TO NORMAL WORKING
HOURS.

14. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF ALL MATERIALS WITHIN DEDICATED RIGHT-OF-WAYS
AND ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL MEET THE ROADWAY DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS OF THE APPROPRIATE
GOVERNING AGENCY.

15. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE REPAIR, AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER, FOR DAMAGE OF PROPERTY OUTSIDE OF THE
LIMIT OF WORK INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS, AND FOR ANY DAMAGE CAUSED TO SITE ELEMENTS THAT ARE TO BE PROTECTED OR
REINSTALLED.

16. A FINAL LANDSCAPE AND IRRIGATION PLAN SHALL BE RESUBMITTED AND REVIEWED CONCURRENT WITH THE BUILDING PERMIT SUBMITTAL
AND APPROVED PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT.

17. DUE TO SIGNIFICANT GRADING IMPACT ON SITE, SOIL TESTS AND  SUBSEQUENT SOIL PREPARATION TO BE COMPLETE AFTER OVER-LOT
GRADING IS COMPLETE .

18. THE FINAL LANDSCAPE PLAN WILL BE SUBMITTED TO THE FIRE DEPARTMENT FOR REVIEW AND APPROVAL WITHIN THIRTY (30) DAYS OF THE
ISSUANCE OF A BUILDING PERMIT AND PRIOR TO THE CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.

SITE CATEGORIES CALCULATIONS

Street Name or Zone
Boundary (Elev.) Width Required Width Provided

19th Street (SB) 20

Street Classification Linear Frontage Tree/Feet
Required

Minor Arterial 22 1/25'

LANDSCAPE SETBACKS

Number of Trees
Required

11

Number of Trees
Provided

7266

Number of Vehicle
Spaces Provided

Shade Trees
Provided

38 7

Shade Trees
Required (1 per 15

spaces)
3

MOTOR VEHICLE LOTS (MV)

Net Site Area (SF) Internal Area
Required (sf)

Internal Area
Provided (sf)

57,383 sf 8,608 sf

Percent Minimum
Internal Area (%)

Internal Trees
Required

Internal Trees
Provided

15% 8,864 sf 19

INTERNAL LANDSCAPING

18

Street Name or Zone
Boundary (Elev.) Requirement

19th Street (SS) 1 Tree/25LF

Street Classification Linear Frontage

Minor Arterial

STREETSCAPE

Number of Trees
Required

9

Number of Trees
Provided

9266

Street Name or Zone
Boundary (Elev.) Requirement

North (NL) 1 Tree/20'

Linear Frontage

LANDSCAPE BUFFER

Number of Trees
Required

12

Number of Trees
Provided

13232

West (WL) 1 Tree/20' 14 14257

South (SL) 1 Tree/20' 11 13216

Percentage
Evergreen

58%

54%

55%

Width Required Width Provided

15' 25'

15' 120'

15' 118'

Required
Substitute Shrubs

40 40

Provided
Substitute Shrubs

*ORNAMENTAL GRASSES AND PERENNIALS ARE CONSIDERED EXTRA, EXCEED CODE REQUIREMENTS, IN THE STREET SETBACK.

*4 TREES WITHIN MOTOR VEHICLE LOTS ARE CONSIDERED EXTRA, EXCEED CODE REQUIREMENTS.

*SHRUBS, ORNAMENTAL GRASSES AND PERENNIALS ARE CONSIDERED EXTRA, EXCEED CODE REQUIREMENTS, FOR INTERNAL SITE REQUIREMENTS

*SHRUBS, ORNAMENTAL GRASSES AND PERENNIALS ARE CONSIDERED EXTRA, EXCEED CODE REQUIREMENTS, FOR INTERNAL SITE REQUIREMENTS

*ADDITIOANL TREES, SHRUBS, ORNAMENTAL GRASSES AND PERENNIALS ARE CONSIDERED EXTRA, EXCEED CODE REQUIREMENTS, FOR INTERNAL SITE REQUIREMENTS

PLANTING PLAN NOTES
1. ALL PLANT MATERIAL SHALL MEET OR EXCEED CURRENT AMERICAN STANDARD FOR NURSERY STOCK ANSI Z60.1 AND THE COLORADO NURSERY ACT

AND ACCOMPANYING RULES AND REGULATIONS.

2. STAKE ALL TREES BASED ON THESE DRAWINGS. LOCATIONS OF PLANT MATERIALS TO BE APPROVED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IN THE FIELD
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL FOLLOW THE LANDSCAPE PLAN. ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE PLAN AND FIELD
CONDITIONS SHALL BE REPORTED TO THE OWNER AND LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT BEFORE PROCEEDING WITH WORK.

3. NOTIFY THE OWNER OF ANY CONFLICTS BETWEEN UTILITIES AND PLANTINGS TO COORDINATE FIELD ADJUSTMENTS.

4. TREES SHALL BE A MINIMUM OF 10' FROM ALL UTILITIES, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

5. IF THERE IS A DISCREPANCY BETWEEN THE PLANT COUNTS ON THE CALLOUTS AND/OR SCHEDULES ON THE PLANS AND THE ACTUAL NUMBER OF
PLANTS DEPICTED ON THE PLANS, THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR INSTALLING THE ACTUAL NUMBER OF PLANTS DEPICTED ON THE
DRAWINGS.

6. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR WEED CONTROL FOR ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS UNTIL FINAL ACCEPTANCE.

7. FINE GRADING MUST BE APPROVED BY THE OWNER PRIOR TO SEEDING, SODDING, AND PLANTING.

WUI LANDSCAPE NOTES
K102.1.1 SAFETY ZONE. BRUSH PATCHES OR CLUSTERS MAY BE LEFT IN THE SAFETY ZONE, BUT SHALL BE SEPARATED BY CLEAR AREAS OF AT LEAST TEN
FEET (10') OR MORE OF NONCOMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS AND/OR GRASS MOWED TO NOT MORE THAN FOUR INCHES (4") IN HEIGHT.

K102.1.2 CLEARANCE TO MAIN STRUCTURE. NO HAZARDOUS BRUSH OR TREES (I.E. JUNIPERS AND CONIFERS) SHALL BE ALLOWED WITHIN FIFTEEN FEET (15')
OF THE MAIN STRUCTURE OR SIGNIFICANT ACCESSORY STRUCTURE. CONIFERS OR OTHER SIMILARLY COMBUSTIBLE PLANTS SHALL NOT BE PLANTED
UNDER SOFFIT VENTS.

EXCEPTION: WHEN APPROVED BY THE FIRE CODE OFFICIAL, SMALL BRUSH PATCHES OR TREES, NOT EXCEEDING ONE HUNDRED (100) SQUARE FEET IN SIZE
AND NO MORE THAN FIFTEEN (15) LINEAR FEET IN ANY DIRECTION, MAY BE ALLOWED TO ENCROACH INTO THIS ZONE. VEGETATION MUST BE MAINTAINED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPLICABLE COLORADO SPRINGS COMMUNITY WILDFIRE PROTECTION PLAN. PLANTS WITH FIRE RESISTANT CHARACTERISTICS
FOUND ON THE COLORADO STATE FOREST SERVICE LIST OF FIREWISE PLANTS ARE ALLOWED WITHIN 15' OF THE MAIN STRUCTURE OR SIGNIFICANT
ACCESSORY STRUCTURE.

PRUNING OF DEAD LIMBS. LARGE TREES SHALL NOT BE ALLOWED TO HAVE LIMBS OVERLAP ANOTHER TREE AND SHALL BE PRUNED OF DEAD LIMBS TO A
HEIGHT OF UP TO TEN FEET (10') ABOVE THE GROUND. TREE CLUSTERS MAY BE ALLOWED IF SUFFICIENT CLEAR AREA IS PROVIDED AND APPROVED.

CLEARANCE OF TREE BRANCHES TO STRUCTURES OR APPURTENANCES. TREE BRANCHES SHALL NOT EXTEND OVER OR UNDER THE ROOF OR EAVES, AND
SHALL NOT BE WITHIN FIFTEEN FEET (15') OF A DECK OR SIMILAR COMBUSTIBLE PROJECTION, WOOD BURNING APPLIANCE OR CHIMNEY.
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BUILDING

4.00'
4.00'

4.00'

4.44'
8.10'

6.00'

4.00'

15.00 FT
LANDSCAPE

BUFFER

15.00 FT
LANDSCAPE

BUFFER

15.00 FT
LANDSCAPE

BUFFER

22FT LANDSCAPE
SETBACK

LANDSCAPE BOULDERS, TYP
SEATING AREAS
CRUSHER FINES
LANDSCAPE BED

CONCRETE RETAINING WALL (HEIGHT
VARIES), RE: GRADING PLAN AND SITE

DETAILS

OUTDOOR WORK STATION AREA
GARDEN AREA
PATIO AREA WITH SEATING AND SHADE

BIKE RACKS, TYP (4 SPACES)

TURF AREA
COBBLE SWALE

CRUSHER FINES AREA

MULTIUSE SURFACE PARKING

BIKE RACKS, TYP (12 SPACES)

PRIVATE DETENTION AREA, RE: GRADING PLAN
AND UTILITY PLAN

LANDSCAPE BED
CONCRETE EDGER
LANDSCAPE BED

SLOPED WALK, RE: GRADING PLAN

STAIRS WITH HANDRAILS, RE: GRADING PLAN
LANDSCAPE BOULDER, TYP.

GUARDRAIL, TYP.

HANDRAIL, TYP.
RETAINING WALL WITH GUARDRAIL

EXISTING WALK TO REMAIN

BASKETBALL HOOP

CONCRETE EDGER

CONCRETE RETAINING WALL (HEIGHT VARIES),
RE: GRADING PLAN AND SITE DETAILS

6FT PRIVACY FENCE

RETAINING WALL (HEIGHT VARIES),
RE: GRADING PLAN AND SITE DETAILS

6FT PRIVACY FENCE

19
TH

 ST
RE

ET
(M

IN
OR

 AR
TE

RI
AL

)

PROPERTY LINE, TYP

EXISTING FENCE TO REMAIN

6FT PRIVACY FENCE GATE

CONCRETE RETAINING WALL (HEIGHT VARIES),
RE: GRADING PLAN AND SITE DETAILS

CONCRETE RETAINING WALL (APPROX. 2-3FT),
RE: GRADING PLAN AND SITE DETAILS

LANDSCAPE BED

TRANSFORMER LANDSCAPE SCREENING
RE: FINAL LANDSCAPE PLAN

LIGHT, RE: ELECTRICAL

STREET LIGHT, RE: ELECTRICAL

LANDSCAPE LIGHT,
RE:ELECTRICAL

STREET LIGHT, RE: ELECTRICALTRASH ENCLOSURE
RETAINING WALL (HEIGHT VARIES),
RE: GRADING PLAN AND SITE DETAILS

SWALE

COBBLE SWALE
LANDSCAPE BOULDER, TYP

POND ACCESS ONLY

EROSION CONTROL , RE: GRADING PLAN

ZONE R2 CU

ZO
NE

 R
2

MAINTENANCE ACCESS

ZONE R2

UTILITY LANDSCAPE SCREENING
RE: FINAL LANDSCAPE PLAN

SIGHT TRIANGLE

SHADE STRUCTURE

PRIVATE STORM INLET, RE: GRADING PLAN
PRIVATE STORM SEWER,
RE: GRADING PLAN

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT EASEMENT EXTENDS
1' WEST ALONG EXISTING WALK

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT EASEMENT
EXTENDS 1' WEST ALONG EXISTING WALK

EXISTING ROW

EXISTING ROW

PLANNED INFILTRATION AREA (PIA)

PLANNED INFILTRATION AREA (PIA)

PLANNED INFILTRATION AREA (PIA)

CONCRETE PAVING-4180SF

CRUSHER FINES PAVING-545SF

TURF-660SF

COBBLE MULCH-615SF

CEDAR MULCH W/ SHRUBS
AND PERENNIALS-478SF

SPADE EDGE

CIP CONCRETE WALL
SEAT WALL
LANDSCAPE BOULDER

CONCRETE PAVERS-207SF

LEGEND

UPLAND NATIVE SEED-21056SF

DETENTION SEED MIX-3620SF

SLAB STONE STEP
BIKE RACK

FENCING

CONCRETE EDGER

PROPERTY LINE

HANDRAIL

ROCK MULCH W/ SHRUBS
AND PERENNIALS-4358SF
PEA GRAVEL W/ SHRUBS
AND PERENNIALS-1677SF

PLANNED INFILTRATION AREA
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ZONE R2 CU
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ZONE R2
PRIVATE DETENTION AREA, RE: GRADING PLAN
AND UTILITY PLAN

TRANSFORMER LANDSCAPE SCREENING
RE: FINAL LANDSCAPE PLAN

SIGHT TRIANGLE

EXISTING ROW

EXISTING ROW

LANDSCAPE BOULDERS, TYP

PROPERTY LINE, TYP

EROSION CONTROL , RE: GRADING PLAN

UTILITY LANDSCAPE SCREENING
RE: FINAL LANDSCAPE PLAN

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT EASEMENT EXTENDS
1' WEST ALONG EXISTING WALK

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT EASEMENT
EXTENDS 1' WEST ALONG EXISTING WALK

DECIDUOUS TREE
2.5" CALIPER

EVERGREEN TREE
6-8'' HEIGHT

ORNAMENTAL TREE
2" CALIPER

LEGEND

LANDSCAPE BED:
#5 SHRUB - 48" O.C.
#1 PERENNIALS - 18" O.C.
#1 ORNAMENTAL GRASSES - 24" O.C.

PLANT TYPE: DECIDUOUS TREES

PLANT TYPE: EVERGREEN TREES

PLANT TYPE: DECIDUOUS SHRUBS

PLANT TYPE: ORNAMENTAL GRASSES

PLANT TYPE: PERENNIALS

TCH 4 Crataegus erus-galli 'Inermis' Thornless Cockspur Hawthorn 2" Cal Per Plan

YCU Ribes aureum Golden Currant 5 Gal Per Plan

RWO Rosa x woodsii Woods Rose 5 Gal Per Plan
SNB Symphoricarpos albus Snowberry 5 Gal Per Plan

RLA Ribes sativum 'Red Lake' Red Lake Currant 5 Gal Per Plan

LBG Schizachyrium scoparium Little Bluestem 1 Gal Per Plan
IRG Achnatherum Hymenoides Indian Rice Grass 1 Gal Per Plan
BGS Bouteloua Curtipendula Side Oats Grama 1 Gal Per Plan

GAY Liatris spicata Gayfeather 1 Gal Per Plan

PCF Ratibida columnifera pulcherrima Prairie Red Confeflower 1 Gal Per Plan

PST Penstemon strictus Rocky Mountain Penstemon 1 Gal Per Plan
RGD Rudbeckia fulgida 'goldsturm' Black Eyed Susan 1 Gal Per Plan

MIR Mirabilis multiflora Desert Four O'Clock 1 Gal Per Plan

COY Aquilegia chrysantha Yellow Columbine 1 Gal Per Plan

ABS 29 Amelanchier x grandiflora Autumn Brilliance Serviceberry 6' Clump Per Plan

PLANT TYPE: EVERGREEN SHRUBS

PIN 13 Pinus edulis Pinon Pine 6' Ht Per Plan
PON 10 Pinus ponderosa Ponderosa Pine 6' Ht Per Plan

MPA Arctostaphylos 'Panchito' panchito Manzanita 5 Gal Per Plan

RDW Chrysothamnus var. Rabbitbrush 5 Gal Per Plan

TWS Artemisia tridentata Tall Western Sage 5 Gal Per Plan
WSP Weigela florida 'Bokrasopea' Sonic Bloom Pearl Weigela 5 Gal Per Plan

AMP Prunus americana American Plum 5 Gal Per Plan

YCG Yucca filamentosa 'Color Guard' Variegated Yucca 5 Gal Per Plan
YGL Yucca glauca Soapweed Yucca 5 Gal Per Plan

ABM 6 Acer x freemanii 'Jeffersred' Autumn Blaze Maple 2" Cal Per Plan

BOA 5 Quercus macrocarpa Bur Oak 2" Cal Per Plan
HAC 8 Celtis occidentalis Western Hackberry 2" Cal Per Plan

GAU Gaura lindheimeri Whirling Butterflies 1 Gal Per Plan

GOL Heliomeri Multiflora Showy Goldeneye 1 Gal Per Plan

DEM Delosperma 'Kelaidas' Mesa Verde Ice Plant 1 Gal Per Plan

SEV Sedum spurium 'Voodoo' Stonecrop Sedum Voodo 1 Gal Per Plan

OPU Opuntia basilaris Beavertail Cactus 1 Gal Per Plan

PPS Penstemon pinifolius 'STEPPESUNS Sunset Glow' Sunset Glow Penstemon 1 Gal Per Plan

SFE Sedum forsterianum elegans 'Silver Stone' Silver Stone Sedum 1 Gal Per Plan

PDG Sporobolus heterolepis Prairie Dropseed 1 Gal Per Plan

VRC Veronica 'Reavis' Crystal River Crystal River Veronica 32c Flat Per Plan

ASD Anemone sylvestris Snow Drop Anemone 1 Gal Per Plan

PLANT SCHEDULE

Genus SpeciesNo.Abbr. SpacingCommon Name Min. Size

Genus SpeciesNo.Abbr. SpacingCommon Name Min. Size

Genus SpeciesNo.Abbr. SpacingCommon Name Min. Size

Genus SpeciesNo.Abbr.
Spacing

Common Name
Min. Size

Genus SpeciesNo.Abbr. SpacingCommon Name Min. Size

Genus SpeciesNo.Abbr.
Spacing

Common Name
Min. Size

*THE PLANT SCHEDULE FOLLOWS THE FOOTHILLS PRAIRIE PLANT LIST, REFER TO APPENDIX A IN THE COLORADO SPRINGS LANDSCAPE MANUAL
*SYMBOLS PAIRED WITH TREE SYMBOLS REFERENCE THE SITE CATEGORIES TABLE ON SHEET LS100
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SCALE:

DECIDUOUS TREE PLANTING
NTS

NOTES:
1. ANY BROKEN OR CRUMBLING ROOTBALL WILL BE REJECTED. REMOVING THE WIRE WILL NOT BE AN

EXCUSE FOR DAMAGED ROOTBALLS.
2. DO NOT CUT SINGLE LEADER. PRUNE DAMAGED  OR DEAD WOOD AND CO-DOMINANT LEADERS AT

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT'S DIRECTION ONLY.
3. ALL TREES TO BE STAKED IN THE SAME DIRECTION.

UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE
STAKE TO EXTEND MIN. 24" INTO UNDISTURBED SOIL.
SPECIFIED BACKFILL MIXTURE

SLOPE SIDES OF PIT AS SHOWN.  ROUGHEN SIDES PRIOR TO BACKFILLING.

REMOVE ALL TWINE AND WIRE BASKET ENTIRELY. PULL BURLAP BACK 2/3
MINIMUM
FORM SAUCER AROUND EDGE OF TREE PIT

48" CIRCLE OF SHREDDED BARK MULCH (4" DEEP) AROUND BASE OF TREES IN
GRASS AREAS.

SET ROOT COLLAR 3" HIGHER THAN GRADE AT WHICH TREE GREWWRAP ENTIRE SURFACE OF TRUNK TO
SECOND BRANCH WITH SPECIFIED TREE
WRAP MATERIAL SECURED AT TOP AND
BOTTOM & AT 2-FT. INTERVALS.  RE:
SPECS FOR TIMING.

6' WOOD TREE STAKE (2 MIN.) (4' EXPOSED)
14 GAUGE GALVANIZED WIRE, DOUBLE STRAND TWISTED.

1/2" DIAM. WHITE PVC PIPE SECTION ON  ENTIRE LENGTH OF EACH WIRE.
12" NYLON TREE STRAP ON GUY WIRE AND AROUND TREE TRUNK.

2 X ROOT BALL DIA

STAKING DIRECTION
N

NOTES:
1. ANY BROKEN OR CRUMBLING ROOTBALL WILL BE REJECTED. REMOVING THE WIRE WILL NOT BE

AN EXCUSE FOR DAMAGED ROOTBALLS.
2. DO NOT CUT SINGLE LEADER. PRUNE DAMAGED OR DEAD WOOD AND CO-DOMINANT LEADERS

AT LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT'S DIRECTION ONLY.
3. ALL TREES TO BE STAKED IN THE SAME DIRECTION.

UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE
STAKE TO EXTEND MIN. 24" INTO UNDISTURBED SOIL.
SPECIFIED BACKFILL MIXTURE
SLOPE SIDES OF PIT AS SHOWN.  ROUGHEN SIDES PRIOR TO BACKFILLING.

REMOVE ALL TWINE AND WIRE BASKET ENTIRELY. PULL BURLAP BACK 2/3 MINIMUM

FORM SAUCER AROUND EDGE OF TREE PIT

48" CIRCLE OF SHREDDED BARK MULCH (4" DEEP) AROUND BASE OF TREES IN GRASS
AREAS.

SET ROOT COLLAR 3" HIGHER THAN GRADE AT WHICH TREE GREW

6' WOOD TREE STAKE (2 MIN.) (4' EXPOSED)
14 GAUGE GALVANIZED WIRE, DOUBLE STRAND TWISTED.

1/2" DIAM. WHITE PVC PIPE SECTION ON  ENTIRE LENGTH OF EACH WIRE.
12" NYLON TREE STRAP ON GUY WIRE AND AROUND TREE TRUNK.

STAKING DIRECTION
N

2 X ROOTBALL DIA.

DO NOT CUT OR DAMAGE LEADER

SCALE:

EVERGREEN TREE PLANTING
NTS

COMPACTED SUBGRADE

SET BOULDERS IN AN
EXCAVATED DEPRESSION
MINIMUM 13 DEPTH OF TOTAL
BOULDER HEIGHT. BACK
FILL WITH EXCAVATED SOIL
TO FINISH GRADE OF
ADJACENT AREA.

LANDSCAPE BOULDER. ARRANGE INTO
INTERLOCKING GROUPS OF VARYING SIZES W/
LEVEL TOPS AND VERTICAL SIDES. FINISH GRADE
OF EACH BOULDER TO VARY WITHIN EACH GROUP.

NOTES:
1. CONTRACTOR TO STAKE LOCATIONS W/ WOODEN STAKE (W/ SIZE NOTED). STAKED LOCATIONS SHALL BE

APPROVED PRIOR TO INSTALLATION BY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OR OWNER.
2. GROUT ALL VOIDS IN BOULDERS GREATER THAN 4".

SCALE:

LANDSCAPE BOULDER
3/4"=1'-0"

FINISH GRADE

LESS THAN 3 1/2"
AND GREATER

THAN 9"VARIES-SEE PLANS

7" 
INSIDE

RADIUS

U STYLE BIKE RACK

NOTES:
1. MINIMUM OR 1 1/4'' SCHEDULE 40   STEEL
PIPE (1 5/8'' OUTSIDE DIAMETER)

2. MAXIMUM 1 1/2" SCHEDULE 40    STEEL
PIPE (2'' OUTSIDE DIAMETER)

3. SOLID ONE-PIECE CONSTRUCTION;
CONTINUOUS BEND; LEGS 14''-18'' APART

4. GALVANIZED WITH BLACK POWDER
COAT FINISH

5. SURFACE MOUNTED PER MANUFACTURER

ELEVATION

CONCRETE PAVING4"

3'-0" TYP.

2'-
0"

 T
YP

.

2'-0" TYP.

2'-
0"

 T
YP

.

BIKE RACK SPACING PLAN (NTS)

 CONCRETE PAVING

BIKE RACK

33
" 

SURFACE MOUNT

1 2

3 4

PLANTING
DETAILS

      DEVELOPMENT PLAN
LOT 1, LAUNCHPAD 864 NORTH 19TH STREET

LAUNCHPAD - DEVELOPMENT PLAN
LAND USE REVIEW FILE #DEPN-23-0001

 PREPARED FOR:

THE PLACE
COHEN-ESERY

86
4 

N
O

R
TH

 1
9T

H
 S

TR
E

E
T

C
O

LO
R

A
D

O
 S

P
R

IN
G

S
, C

O
LO

R
A

D
O

DATE:
DP 01  01/03/2023

SHEET TITLE:

SITUATED IN THE NORTHEAST ¼ SECTION 11, TOWNSHIP 14 SOUTH, RANGE 67 WEST OF THE 6 TH  P.M.
CITY OF COLORADO SPRINGS, COUNTY OF EL PASO, STATE OF COLORADO

LA
U

N
C

H
P

A
D

DP 02  02/14/2023

DP 03  03/14/2023

DP 04  04/11/2023

08 of 14
    8

Land Use Review
Approved

05/10/2023
4:35:08 PM
William.Gray



S

S

SDSD

SD

E

E

1,3

3,5

3,5

3,5

3,5

6

6

6

3,5

3

3,5

3,5,6

1,3

19
TH

 ST
RE

ET
(M

IN
OR

 AR
TE

RI
AL

)

HYDROZONE LEGEND
TEMPORARY IRRIGATION FOR ESTABLISHMENT
(ON-GRADE STAKED POP-UP MP ROTATORS)
WATER USE: VERY LOW

IRRIGATED NATIVE SEED
(12" POP-UP MP ROTATORS)
WATER USE: LOW

IRRIGATED SOD
(6" POP-UP MP ROTATORS)
WATER USE: HIGH

DRIP IRRIGATION
(POINT SOURCE EMITTERS)
WATER USE: MODERATE

IRRIGATION NARRATIVE
1. ALL LANDSCAPE PLANT MATERIAL WILL BE ESTABLISHED WITH AN AUTOMATIC

IRRIGATION SYSTEM. THE LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION WILL BE FED FROM A
DOMESTIC WATER TAP WITH A DEDICATED METER. A REDUCED PRESSURE
BACKFLOW ASSEMBLY, MASTER VALVE AND FLOW METER WILL BE INSTALLED
DOWNSTREAM OF THE METER.

2. ALL LANDSCAPE MATERIAL FALLS WITHIN THE PLAINS/FOOTHILLS PLANT
COMMUNITY AND HAS BEEN SELECTED FOR DROUGHT TOLERANCE.
REFERENCE APPENDIX A IN THE COLORADO SPRINGS LANDSCAPE MANUAL.

4. PLANT MATERIAL WILL BE GROUPED INTO LATERAL ZONES BASED ON SIMILAR
WATER REQUIREMENTS TOREDUCE OVERALL WATER CONSUMPTION WHILE
ALLOWING PLANTS TO SUSTAIN HEALTHY, VIGOROUS GROWTH.

5. TURF AREAS WILL BE TURF TYPE TALL FESCUE AND WILL BE IRRIGATED USING
6" POP-UP ROTATOR TYPE SPRINKLER HEADS.

6. PLANTING BEDS WITH TREES, SHRUBS, GROUNDCOVERS AND ORNAMENTAL
GRASSES WILL BE IRRIGATED USING POINT SOURCE DRIP AND DRIPPERLINE
IRRIGATION METHODS.

7. NATIVE SEED AREAS IDENTIFIED AS "VERY LOW WATER" USE WILL BE
IRRIGATED WITH AN ABOVE-GROUND, TEMPORARY IRRIGATION SYSTEM UNTIL
FULL ESTABLISHMENT. REMOTE CONTROL IRRIGATION VALVES WILL BE
INSTALLED ON THE PERMANENT IRRIGATION MAINLINE. LATERAL IRRIGATION
LINES AND SPRINKLER HEADS WILL BE INSTALLED ON THE SURFACE. REMOTE
CONTROL VALVES WILL BE WIRED TO AND MANAGED THROUGH THE
IRRIGATION CONTROLLER.  UPON ESTABLISHMENT OF THE NATIVE SEED, THE
TEMPORARY IRRIGATION LATERALS AND SPRINKLER HEADS WILL BE REMOVED
FROM THE SYSTEM.

8. TREES LOCATED WITHIN THE NATIVE SEED AREAS WILL BE IRRIGATED USING A
SEPARATE, PERMANENT DRIP IRRIGATION ZONE WHICH WILL REMAIN IN PLACE
FOLLOWING REMOVAL OF THE TEMPORARY IRRIGATION FOR SEED
ESTABLISHMENT.

9. ALL AREAS LOCATED OFF-SITE DISTURBED THROUGH PROJECT
INFRASTRUCTURE CONSTRUCTION ARE TO BE RE-SEEDED. ALL RE-SEEDED
AREAS TO BE IRRIGATED BY WATER TRUCK OR OTHER MEANS OF
SUPPLEMENTAL WATERING UNTIL FINAL ESTABLISHMENT.

SIGNATURE LANDSCAPE DIAGRAM
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LEVEL 1
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1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9
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GL-2

MP-1

MU-2

GL-1

6"

WL-1

ROOF BEYOND

EP-1

LS-4

MP-2

PS-1

LS-1

LS-2

LS-5

LS-3

LS-6

LS-7

MU-1

TB-1

TB-2

CF-1

MG-1

MC-1

MR-1

PS-1

PS-2

PS-3

PS-4

CF-2

WC-1

LEVEL 1

100' - 0"

LEVEL 2

111' - 5 1/4"

BEARING

141' - 0 3/4"

A B C D

LEVEL 3

121' - 9 1/8"

LEVEL 4

132' - 1"

3'
 -

 8
"

(R
O

O
F)

43
' -

 4
"

GL-2

MP-1

MU-2

6"

ROOF BEYOND

MG-1

AVG. GRADE PLANE: 
EL. 6134.5'

45' MAX. BLDG. HT: 
EL. 6179.5'

5' ORNAMENTAL ALLOWANCE:
EL. 6184.5'

EP-1

PF-1

AW-2

MC-1

MR-1

PS-1

PS-2

PS-3

PS-4

CF-2

WC-1

LS-1

LS-4

LS-2

LS-5

LS-3

LS-6

LS-7

CF-1

GL-1

MT-1

MR-1

TB-1

TB-2

WC-1

GL-3

AVERAGE GRADE PLANE CALCULATION

SE CORNER EL. = 6134.3'

SW CORNER EL. = 6135.0'

NW CORNER EL. = 6136.5'

NE CORNER EL. = 6132.0'

(24,537.8' / 4=6134.45') 6134.5'

+45.0'

6179.5'

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT (R-5)

ORNAMENTAL ALLOWANCE +5.0'

6184.5'
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ELEVATIONS

STRUCTURE PROTECTION:

THIS RESIDENTIAL PROJECT IS IN THE WILDLAND URBAN 
INTERFACE (WUI). THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS 
SHALL BE ENFORCED FOR ALL HOMES CONSTRUCTED OR 
RECONSTRUCTED, AFTER THE ADOPTION OF THIS 
ORDINANCE, WITHIN THE WUI FOR IGNITION-RESISTANT 
CONSTRUCTION AND FUELS MANAGEMENT: 

1. A CLASS A ROOF COVERING (EXCLUDING SOLID WOOD 
MATERIALS) SHALL BE INSTALLED ON ALL RESIDENTIAL 
OCCUPANCIES AND A MINIMUM CLASS B ROOF 
COVERING SHALL BE INSTALLED ON REMAINING 
OCCUPANCIES, UNLESS OTHERWISE PERMITTED. 

2. EXTERIOR CLADDING, EAVES AND SOFFITS SHALL BE 
CONSTRUCTED OF IGNITION-RESISTANT MATERIALS 
APPROVED BY THE FIRE CODE OFFICIAL. APPROVED 
MATERIALS INCLUDE, BUT ARE NOT LIMITED TO: FIBER-
CEMENT BOARD, STUCCO, MASONRY/BRICK, 
MANUFACTURED STONE, AND SIMILAR MATERIALS. 
NATURAL WOOD/CEDAR SIDING, HARDBOARD, VINYL, 
AND SIMILAR COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS ARE NOT 
ALLOWED. 
EXCEPTION: NATURAL WOOD OR PLASTIC PRODUCTS 
USED FOR FASCIA, TRIM BOARD MATERIALS AND TRIM 
ACCENTS, SUCH AS CORBELS, FALSE RAFTER TAILS, 
FAUX TRUSSES, SHUTTERS AND DECORATIVE VENTS 
MATERIAL ARE ALLOWED WHEN PAINTED OR AS 
APPROVED. 

3. FOR ANY PORTION OF THE ATTACHED STRUCTURE 
WITH PROJECTIONS OR OVERHANGS, THE AREA BELOW 
THE STRUCTURE SHALL HAVE ALL HORIZONTAL UNDER-
FLOOR AREAS ENCLOSED WITH IGNITION RESISTIVE 
MATERIALS SUCH AS THOSE ALLOWED IN ITEM 2 ABOVE. 
EXCEPTION: HEAVY TIMBER OR DIMENSIONAL LOG 
CONSTRUCTION IS ALLOWED. 

4. EXTERIOR DOORS SHALL BE NONCOMBUSTIBLE OR 
SOLID CORE NOT LESS THAN 1-3/4" THICK. WINDOWS 
WITHIN DOORS AND GLAZED DOORS SHALL BE 
TEMPERED SAFETY GLASS OR MULTILAYERED GLAZED 
PANELS. 
EXCEPTION: DECORATIVE SINGLE PANE GLAZING IN 
FRONT ENTRY DOORS IS ALLOWED. 

5. EXTERIOR WINDOWS SHALL BE A MINIMUM DOUBLE 
PANE. TEMPERED PANES ARE PREFERABLE BUT NOT 
REQUIRED. 

6. ALL ATTIC VENTS SHALL BE SCREENED WITH WIRE 
MESH OR HARDWARE CLOTH HAVING OPENINGS NO 
LARGER THAN 1/8-INCH UNLESS AN ALTERNATIVE 
DESIGN OR PRODUCT IS ALLOWED BY THE FIRE CODE 
OFFICIAL. SOFFIT VENTS ARE ALLOWED. GABLE VENTS 
MAY BE ALLOWED BY ONLY AS APPROVED BY THE FIRE 
CODE OFFICIAL. 

7. GUTTERS AND DOWNSPOUTS THAT ARE OF 
NONCOMBUSTIBLE CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE INSTALLED 
SUCH THAT THE LEADING EDGE OF THE ROOF IS FINISHED 
WITH A METAL DROP EDGE SO THAT NO WOOD 
SHEATHING IS EXPOSED. THE DRIP EDGE SHALL EXTEND 
INTO THE GUTTER. VINYL GUTTERS MAY BE ALLOWED 
BUT MUST HAVE A NONCOMBUSTIBLE LANDING AREA 
BELOW THE ROOF LINE, THAT IS A MINIMUM 5 FOOT 
DISTANCE FROM THE SIDE OF THE STRUCTURE OR 
FOUNDATION. 
NOTE: GUTTER CAPS ARE HIGHLY ENCOURAGED AS A 
HOMEOWNER MAINTENANCE ITEM TO PREVENT 
COMBUSTIBLE DEBRIS FROM COLLECTING IN THE 
TROUGH. 

8. DECKS AND OTHER HABITABLE SPACES SHALL BE OF 
IGNITION RESISTANT OR NON-COMBUSTIBLE DECKING 
MATERIALS, SUCH AS COMPOSITE OR METAL DECKING. 
WOOD IS NOT PERMITTED TO BE USED FOR THE DECKING 
SURFACE, BUT CAN BE USED FOR ALL LARGE 
STRUCTURAL COMPONENTS AND RAILING. 

9. THE BASE OF EXTERIOR WALLS, POSTS OR COLUMNS 
SHALL BE PROTECTED ON THE BOTTOM SIDE WITH 
PROVISIONS SUCH AS FIRE RESISTANT FOAM OR WIRE 
MESH HAVING OPENINGS NO LARGER THAN 1/8-INCH TO 
PROTECT THEM FROM EMBER INTRUSION AND STILL 
ALLOW FOR WEEPING AND MOISTURE CONTROL. 

10. CHIMNEYS SERVING FIREPLACES, AS WELL AS OTHER 
HEATING APPLIANCES IN WHICH SOLID OR LIQUID FUELS 
ARE USED, SHALL HAVE AN APPROVED SPARK 
ARRESTOR OR CAP.

MATERIALS LEGEND
AW-2

CF-1 METAL CAP FLASHING - WHITE

CF-2 METAL CAP FLASHING - LT BLUE

EP-1 ELEVATOR PENTHOUSE

GL-1 GLAZING IN VINYL FRAME

GL-2 GLAZING IN FIBERGLASS FRAME - CLEAR

GL-3 GLAZING IN FIBERGLASS FRAME - TINTED

LS-1 FIBER CEMENT LAP SIDING 8" - DK SAGE

LS-2 FIBER CEMENT LAP SIDING 6" - MED SAGE

LS-3 FIBER CEMENT LAP SIDING 6" - LT SAGE

LS-4 FIBER CEMENT LAP SIDING 4" - DK SAGE

LS-5 FIBER CEMENT LAP SIDING 4" - MED SAGE

LS-6 FIBER CEMENT LAP SIDING 4" - LT SAGE

LS-7 FIBER CEMENT LAP SIDING 4" - WHITE SAGE

MC-1 METAL CANOPY - LT BLUE

MG-1 METAL GUARDRAIL - CORTEN STEEL

MP-1 VERTICAL METAL WALL PANEL - DK GREY

MP-2 VERTICAL METAL SKIRT PANEL - CORTEN STEEL

MR-1 METAL ROOF - LT GREY

MT-1 METAL TRELLIS - LT BLUE

MU-1 THRU-WALL PTAC UNIT

MU-2 ROOFTOP EQUIPMENT BEYOND

PF-1

PS-1 FIBER CEMENT PANEL SIDING - RED/ORANGE

PS-2 FIBER CEMENT PANEL SIDING - ORANGE

PS-3 FIBER CEMENT PANEL SIDING - ORANGE/YELLOW

PS-4 FIBER CEMENT PANEL SIDING - YELLOW

TB-1 FIBER CEMENT BELLY BAND TRIM BOARD - SAGE

TB-2 FIBER CEMENT WINDOW TRIM BOARD - SAGE

WC-1 WOOD COLUMN - GLULAM

WL-1 WALL MOUNTED LIGHT

DP 04 04/11/2023
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ROOF BEYOND

MATERIALS LEGEND
CF-1 METAL CAP FLASHING - WHITE

EP-1 ELEVATOR PENTHOUSE

GL-1 GLAZING IN VINYL FRAME

GL-2 GLAZING IN FIBERGLASS FRAME - CLEAR

GL-3 GLAZING IN FIBERGLASS FRAME - TINTED

LS-1 FIBER CEMENT LAP SIDING 8" - DK SAGE

LS-2 FIBER CEMENT LAP SIDING 6" - MED SAGE

LS-3 FIBER CEMENT LAP SIDING 6" - LT SAGE

LS-4 FIBER CEMENT LAP SIDING 4" - DK SAGE

LS-5 FIBER CEMENT LAP SIDING 4" - MED SAGE

LS-6 FIBER CEMENT LAP SIDING 4" - LT SAGE

LS-7 FIBER CEMENT LAP SIDING 4" - WHITE SAGE

MC-1 METAL CANOPY - LT BLUE

MG-1 METAL GUARDRAIL - CORTEN STEEL

MP-1 VERTICAL METAL WALL PANEL - DK GREY

MR-1 METAL ROOF - LT GREY

MT-1 METAL TRELLIS - LT BLUE

MU-1 THRU-WALL PTAC UNIT

MU-2 ROOFTOP EQUIPMENT BEYOND

PF-1

TB-1 FIBER CEMENT BELLY BAND TRIM BOARD - SAGE

TB-2 FIBER CEMENT WINDOW TRIM BOARD - SAGE

WL-1 WALL MOUNTED LIGHT
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Land Use Review
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4:35:09 PM
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SITE 
DETAILS

1/2" = 1'-0"
1

TRASH ENC. - PLAN

1/2" = 1'-0"
2

TRASH ENC. - EAST ELEVATION
1/2" = 1'-0"

3
TRASH ENC. - SOUTH ELEVATION

FLAGNOTES
TR-1 1/4" X 1" STEEL BAR GRATE - GREY

TR-2 2" X 2" STEEL BACKER RAIL - GREY

TR-3 4' X 4" STEEL CORNER POST - GREY

TR-4 METAL ROOF - CORTEN STEEL

N

1/2" = 1'-0"
5

TYPICAL WALL SECTIONS
1/2" = 1'-0"

4
FENCE ELEVATION
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FIXTURES TYPE "SG"
ARE LOCATED ON
THE UNDERSIDE OF
THE TOP CAP AIMED
DOWN TO GRAZE THE
RETAINING WALL.

FIXTURES TYPE "SG"
ARE LOCATED ON
THE UNDERSIDE OF
THE TOP CAP AIMED
DOWN TO GRAZE THE
RETAINING WALL.

PROPERTY BOUNDRY

SG

SG

FIXTURES TYPE "SG"
ARE LOCATED ON THE

UNDERSIDE OF THE
TRASH ROOF AIMED
DOWN TO PROVIDE

ADDITIONAL
SECURITY LIGHTING

AROUND ENCLOSURE.

FIXTURES TYPE "SH"
ARE LOCATED ON
THE UNDERSIDE OF
LEVEL 2 TO PROVIDE
GENERAL LIGHTING
AT GRADE.
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1
FIXTURE TYPE SA

N.T.S.

4
FIXTURE TYPE SE

N.T.S.

2
FIXTURE TYPE SA1

N.T.S. 3
FIXTURE TYPE SC

N.T.S.

5
FIXTURE TYPE SG

N.T.S. 6
FIXTURE TYPE SH

N.T.S.

Statistics

Description Symbol Avg Max Min Max/Min Avg/Min

Level 1 
overhang 3.8 fc 5.6 fc 1.6 fc 3.5:1 2.4:1

Site 1.7 fc 7.2 fc 0.0 fc N/A N/A

Schedule

Symbol Label Quantity Manufacturer Catalog Number Description Lamp Filename Number 
Lamps

Lumens Per 
Lamp Light Loss Factor Wattage

SA
4 Lithonia Lighting RAD1 LED P3 30K ASY RADEAN arm mount with P3 3000K 

Asymmetric distribution
SA - RAD1_LED_P3_30K_ASY.ies 1 7019 1 53.6184

SA1
2 Lithonia Lighting RAD1 LED P5 30K ASY HS RADEAN arm mount with P5 3000K 

Asymmetric distribution with house-
side shield

SA1 - RAD1_LED_P5_30K_ASY_HS.ies 1 13882 1 121.9404

SC
3 Lithonia Lighting WDGE2 LED P3 30K 80CRI 

T3M
WDGE2 LED WITH P3 - PERFORMANCE 
PACKAGE, 3000K, 80CRI, TYPE 3 
MEDIUM OPTIC

SC - 
WDGE2_LED_P3_30K_80CRI_T3M.ies

1 3063 1 32.1375

SE
4 Lithonia Lighting RADPT P3 30K PATH HS RADEAN Post-Top with P3 3000K 

Pathway distribution with house-side 
shield

SE - RADPT_P3_30K_PATH_HS.ies 1 4958 1 53.6184

SG
72 Luminii LL18WET-T-30K LL18WET Tube 3528 LED SG - LL18WET-T-30K_IESNA2002.IES 1 483 1 6.1

SH
4 WAC Lighting FM-05RN Surface-mounted Luminaire SH - FM-05RN-111618.ies 1 548 1 12

Mounting Height

25'-0" TO TOP
OF POLE

15'-0" TO TOP
OF POLE

12'-0" TO
CENTER OF

FIXTURE

25'-0" TO TOP
OF POLE

UNDERSIDE
OF TOP CAP -

HEIGHT
VARIES

RECESSED -
9'-0"
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